(4) engage in all other activities that this Agreement does not expressly prohibit.

4. DEVELOPMENT FEE

Simultaneously with signing this Agreement, Developer shall pay Franchisor the “Development
Fee” set forth on Exhibit A, which shall be an amount equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00)
multiplied by the number of Freshii Restaurants that Developer agrees to develop under the Schedule..
The Development Fee is calculated as one hundred percent (100%) of the initial franchise fee for the first
Restaurant to be developed hereunder, plus a deposit equal to fifty percent (50%) of the initial franchise

[...]

(collectively, the “Franchise Agreement”), any or all of the terms of which may differ substantially from
the terms contained in Franchisor’s current form of franchise agreement and related documents.
However:

(1) the initial franchise fee under each Franchise Agreement will be Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($30,000);

(2) Franchisor will apply Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) of the Development
Fee towards the initial franchise fee (as described in Subsection (1) above) payable under each
Franchise Agreement; and

(3) the royalty payable under each Franchise Agreement shall be six percent (6%) of
Gross Sales (as defined in such Franchise Agreement).